

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PHARRELL WILLIAMS, AN INDIVIDUAL; CLIFFORD
HARRIS, JR., AN INDIVIDUAL; ROBIN THICKE,
AN INDIVIDUAL, DBA I LIKE'EM THICKE MUSIC,

Plaintiffs-Counter-Defendants-Appellants,

AND

MORE WATER FROM NAZARETH PUBLISHING, INC.; STAR
TRAK ENTERTAINMENT; INTERSCOPE RECORDS; UMG
RECORDINGS, INC.; UNIVERSAL MUSIC DISTRIBUTION,

Counter-Defendants-Appellants,

v.

FRANKIE CHRISTIAN GAYE, AN INDIVIDUAL; MARVIN GAYE,
III, AN INDIVIDUAL; NONA MARVISA GAYE, AN INDIVIDUAL,

Defendants-Counter-Claimants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-COUNTER-DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

CHARLES DUAN

Counsel of Record

PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE

1818 N Street NW, Suite 410

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 861-0020

cduan@publicknowledge.org

Counsel for amicus curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Perhaps More So than for Other Artistic Endeavors, Borrowing and Adaptation Are Important to Creative Progress in Music	4
A. The Mechanics of Tonal Music Necessitate a Large Degree of Sim- ilarity Among Musical Compositions	4
B. Psychological and Physiological Relationships Between Music and Humans Counsel Flexibility in Permissible Borrowing of Musical Motifs	8
C. Quotation, Homage, and Reference Are Essential to Advance- ment of the Musical Arts	12
II. A Requirement of a Stronger Showing of Substantial Similarity in Mu- sic Copyright Cases Is Appropriate to Promote the Progress of the Arts	14
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arnstein v. Edward B. Marks Music Corp.</i> , 82 F.2d 275 (2d Cir. 1936)	7
<i>Darrell v. Joe Morris Music Co.</i> , 113 F.2d 80 (2d Cir. 1940) (per curiam)	7
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)	1, 16
<i>Feist Publications, Inc. v. Rural Telephone Service Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991)	15–16
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994)	15–16
<i>Fox Film Corp. v. Doyal</i> , 286 U.S. 123 (1932)	15
<i>Gaste v. Kaiserman</i> , 863 F.2d 1061 (2d Cir. 1988)	7
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 873 (2012)	1, 16
<i>Harper & Row, Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985)	16
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , No. 15-375 (U.S. June 16, 2016)	1, 15–16
<i>McRae v. Smith</i> , 968 F. Supp. 559 (D. Colo. 1997)	7
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 795 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2015)	1
<i>Sony Corp. of America v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984)	16

<i>Tisi v. Patrick</i> , 97 F. Supp. 2d 539 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	7
<i>Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken</i> , 422 U.S. 151 (1975)	15
<i>United States v. Paramount Pictures, Inc.</i> , 334 U.S. 131 (1948)	15
<i>Walker v. Time Life Films, Inc.</i> , 784 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1986)	18

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. 1	16
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8	15

MUSICAL WORKS AND FILMS

<i>Ah! Vous Dirai-je, Maman</i> (traditional French)	2
Kristen Anderson-Lopez & Robert Lopez, <i>Do You Want to Build a Snowman?</i> (2013)	5
Kristen Anderson-Lopez & Robert Lopez, <i>Let It Go</i> (2013)	5
Harold Arlen & E.Y. Harburg, <i>Over the Rainbow</i> (1939)	11
Baltimora, <i>Tarzan Boy</i> (1985)	10
Ludwig van Beethoven, <i>Op. 125, Ninth Symphony (Choral)</i> (1824)	12
Guiseppe Cenci, <i>Il Ballo di Mantova (La Mantovana)</i> (c. 1645)	2
Frédéric Chopin, <i>Op. 35, Piano Sonata No. 2</i> (1839)	13
Claude Joseph Rouget de Lisle, <i>La Marseillaise</i> (1792)	12
John Denver et al., <i>Take Me Home, Country Roads</i> (1971)	5
Antonín Dvořák, <i>Ninth Symphony (From the New World)</i> (1893)	9, 12

<i>Inception</i> (Warner Bros. Pictures 2010)	9
<i>Jaws</i> (Universal Pictures 1975)	9, 13
Elton John & Tim Rice, <i>Can You Feel the Love Tonight</i> (1994)	5
<i>Kings Row</i> (Warner Bros. 1942)	13
<i>Kočka Leze Dírou</i> (traditional Czech)	2
Demi Lovato et al., <i>Really Don't Care</i> (2014)	10
Morris Day & the Time, <i>Jungle Love</i> (1984)	10
Wolfgang Amadeus Mozart, <i>K. 525, Serenade No. 13 in G (Eine Kleine Nachtmusik)</i> (1787)	5
Bedřich Smetana, <i>Vltava (Die Moldau)</i> (1875)	2, 6
Stephen Sondheim & Leonard Bernstein, <i>America</i> (1957)	5
<i>Star Wars</i> (20th Century Fox 1977)	13
Richard Strauss, <i>Tod und Verklärung (Death and Transfiguration)</i> (1890)	6
Peter Ilyich Tchaikovsky, <i>1812 Overture</i> (1880)	12
<i>The Wheels on the Bus</i> (traditional)	5
<i>Twinkle, Twinkle, Little Star</i> (traditional)	2
Adam Young et al., <i>Good Time</i> (2012)	10

OTHER SOURCES

Olufunmilayo B. Arewa, <i>From J.C. Bach to Hip Hop: Musical Borrowing, Copyright and Cultural Context</i> , 84 N.C. L. Rev. 547 (2006)	13–14
Axis of Awesome, <i>4 Four Chord Song</i> , YouTube (Dec. 10, 2009), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=5pidokakU4I	5

Jessica Barbour, <i>The 1812 Overture: An Attempted Narration</i> , Oxford U. Press Blog (Aug. 20, 2013), http://blog.oup.com/2013/08/1812-overture-tchaikovsky-romantic-music/	12
Michael Beckerman, <i>Dvořák’s “New World” Largo and The Song of Hiawatha</i> , 19th Century Music, Summer 1992, at 35	12
Leonard Bernstein, <i>The Infinite Variety of Music</i> (Anchor Books ed. 2007)	6
Daniel T. Blumstein et al., <i>Do Film Soundtracks Contain Nonlinear Analogues to Influence Emotion?</i> , Biology Letters, May 26, 2010, available at http://rsbl.royalsocietypublishing.org/content/early/2010/05/20/rsbl.2010.0333	8
Leon Botstein, <i>Reversing the Critical Tradition: Innovation, Modernity, and Ideology in the Work and Career of Antonín Dvořák</i> , in <i>Dvořák and His World</i> (Michael Beckerman ed., 1993)	12
Stephen Breyer, <i>The Uneasy Case for Copyright</i> , 84 Harv. L. Rev. 281 (1970)	17
Jeffrey Cadwell, <i>Expert Testimony, Scènes à Faire, and Tonal Music: A (Not So) New Test for Infringement</i> , 46 Santa Clara L. Rev. 137 (2005)	6–7, 18
Jeremy Day-O’Connell, <i>Speech, Song, and the Minor Third: An Acoustic Study of the Stylized Interjection</i> , 30 Music Perception 441 (2013)	11
Rich Drees, <i>Cinematic Swipe: Williams’ Star Wars And Korngold’s King’s Row Scores</i> , Film Buff Online (Oct. 28, 2013), http://www.filmbuffonline.com/FBOLNewsreel/wordpress/2013/10/28/cinematic-swipe-williams-star-wars-korngold-kings-row-scores/	13
Marc Hirsh, <i>Song List</i> , Six Four One Five, http://sixfouronefive.blogspot.com/2009/01/song-list.html	5
Marc Hirsh, <i>Striking a Chord</i> , Boston Globe (Dec. 31, 2008), http://archive.boston.com/ae/music/articles/2008/12/31/striking_a_chord/	6
<i>Intensely Pleasurable Responses to Music Correlate with Activity in Brain Regions Implicated in Reward and Emotion</i> , 98 Proc. Nat’l Acad. Sci. 11818 (2001), available at http://www.pnas.org/content/98/20/11818.full	8

Dave Itzkoff, *Hans Zimmer Extracts the Secrets of the “Inception” Score*, N.Y. Times (July 28, 2010), <http://artsbeat.blogs.nytimes.com/2010/07/28/hans-zimmer-extracts-the-secrets-of-the-inception-score/> 9

J. Michael Keyes, *Musical Musings: The Case for Rethinking Music Copyright Protection*, 10 Mich. Telecomm. & Tech. L. Rev. 407 (2004) 8, 13

Darryn King, *The Legacy of the Star Wars “Imperial March” Marches On*, Vanity Fair (Dec. 15, 2015), <http://www.vanityfair.com/hollywood/2015/12/star-wars-imperial-march-history> 13

Edmund W. Kitch, *The Nature and Function of the Patent System*, 20 J.L. & Econ. 265 (1977) 18

Randy Lewis, *The Synth Is Back: KORG and Moog Revive Golden-Era Analog Synthesizers*, L.A. Times (Jan. 21, 2015), <http://www.latimes.com/entertainment/music/la-et-ms-namm-preview-20150122-story.html> 8

Mark Yoffe Liberman, *The Intonational System of English* (1979) 11

Patrick Metzger, *The Millennial Whoop: The Simple Melodic Sequence That’s Showing Up All Over Contemporary Pop*, Slate Mag. (Aug. 29, 2016), http://www.slate.com/blogs/browbeat/2016/08/29/the_millennial_whoop_the_simple_wa_oh_ing_melodic_sequence_showing_up_all.html 10–11

Neil Weinstock Netanel, *First Amendment Constraints on Copyright After Golan v. Holder*, 60 UCLA L. Rev. 1082 (2013) 16

Andrew P. Nosal et al., *The Effect of Background Music in Shark Documentaries on Viewers’ Perceptions of Sharks*, PLOS One, Aug. 3, 2016, <http://journals.plos.org/plosone/article?id=10.1371/journal.pone.0159279> 9

Garson O’Toole, *Good Artists Copy; Great Artists Steal*, Quote Investigator (Mar. 6, 2013), <http://quoteinvestigator.com/2013/03/06/artists-steal/> 4

Rob Paravonian, *Pachelbel Rant*, YouTube (Nov. 21, 2006), <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=JdxkVQy7QLM> 5

Rockin Cowboy, <i>Why Are Four-Chord Songs (I-V-vi-IV) So Prevalent?</i> , Music: Prac. & Theory Stack Exchange (Feb. 13, 2015), http://music.stackexchange.com/questions/29785/why-are-four-chord-songs-i-v-vi-iv-so-prevalent/29789	6
John A. Sloboda, <i>Music Structure and Emotional Response: Some Empirical Findings</i> , 19 Psychol. Music 110 (1991)	8
Eric von Hippel, <i>Democratizing Innovation</i> (2005)	17
John R. Zoesch III, “ <i>Discontented Blues</i> ”: <i>Jazz Arrangements and the Case for Improvements in Copyright Law</i> , 55 Cath. U. L. Rev. 867 (2006)	13
